Inorgamca Chrmlca Acta, 212 (1993) 183-190 183
Dinuclear nickel(I1) complexes of a series of dinucleating
macrocycles with similar or dissimilar coordination sites: synthesis,
structure and physicochemical property
Yuichiro Aratake, Masaaki Ohba, Hiroshi Sakiyama, Makoto Tadokoro”,
Naohide Matsumoto and Hisashi Okawa*
Department of Chemrstry, Faculty of Science, Kyushu University Hakozakr, Hlgashrku, Fukuoka 812 (Japan)
“Instrtute for Molecular Scrence, Myodaip, Okazakr 444 (Japan)

Structure of [NL_, (L” ‘) (OAc),] .l OH2 0 (I)
The ORTEP view of the essential part of complex
1 is shown in Fig. 1 together with the numbering system.
The interatomic bond distances and angles relevant to
the nickel coordination sphere are listed in Table 4.
The complex is centrosymmetric and composed of
(L2z2)*-, two Ni(I1) ions and two acetate ions. Ten
water molecules are free from coordination and captured
m the crystal lattice. Two nickel(I1) ions are bridged
by two phenolic oxygen atoms The geometry about
each nickel(I1) ion is six-coordinate with two phenohc
oxygens and two amino nitrogens of the macrocycle
and two carboxylate oxygens of the chelatmg acetate
group. The macrocycle assumes a folded conformation
and each N,O, donor set coordinates in a non-planar
manner affording a cis-p octahedral geometry about
each nickel(I1) ion. The two Ni-0 henolate) bond
distances are 2.042(5) and 2.013(4) fp . The two Ni-N
bond distances are 2.073(5) and 2.078(7) A. The
Ni-O(carboxylate) distances are 2.189(5) and 2.146(6)
A, which are slightly elongated relative to the other
Ni-0 and Ni-N bonds. The two nickel ions are separated
by 3.005(2) 8, and the Ni-0-Ni angle is significantly
small (95.6(2)“). B ecause of the deformed conformation
of the macrocycle the O-Cl bond is tilted by 94.6”
from the least-squares plane defined by Ni, Ni’, 0
and 0’.
The crystal structures of [Ni2(L3~‘)(C10,),(CH30H),]
[15], [Ni2(L3~3)(~-02CCH,NH3)(H20)2](C104)2 [16] and
[Ni,(L’~‘)(py),](ClO,), [17] have been reported. In
[Ni2(L3~“)(C10,),(CH30H),] and [Ni,(L3*3)(py),]-
(ClO,),, the macrocycle (L3,3)2p assumes a nearly copla-
nar conformation with respect to the N,O, donor atoms
187
TABLE 3. Electronic spectral data of 1-5
Complex
[NiZ(L**Z)(OAc)Z]~lOHzO (1)
[NI,(L’.~)(OAC)(NCS)(CH,OH)] (2)
[NI~(L**~)(OAC)~]. 1/2Hz0 (3)
[NI~(L*~~)(OAC)~] .HZO (4)
[NI~(L~*‘)(OAC)~] 1/2CH,OH (5)
A,,, (nm) (6 (dm’ mol-’ cm-‘))
368 611
365(584) 618(37)
370(343) 603(31)
377 609
373(472) 616(26)
365(177) 595(20)
380 624
370(103) 616(15)
375(151) 612(17)
376 633
365(205) 647(11)
370(113) 650(12)
369 615
370(55) 617(12)
371(61) 613(19)
789 899
795(24) 895(34)
785(14) 893(27)
764 877
763(13) 879(15)
750(16) 880(17)
757 888
760(11) 880(18)
740( 13) 884(16)
764 887
745(12) 886(11)
743( 15) 890(14)
761 886
764(6) 885(10)
765(7) 883(16)